

THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD
FRIDAY, THE TWENTY EIGHTH DAY OF NOVEMBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

CONTEMPT CASE NO: 2865 OF 2025

Between:

N. PRAMEELA, D/o. N.P.NARAYANASWAMY,

Petitioner

AND

1. Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, I.A.S, Spl. Chief Secretary, Finance Department, Dr. B.R.Ambedkar, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Sri K.S.R.C. Murthy, Director of Treasures and Accounts, Insurance Building, Abids, Hyderabad.

Respondents

WHEREAS the petitioner has presented the Contempt Case under Sections 10 to 12 of the Contempt of Courts Act, 1971, through her counsel SRI CH JAGANNATHA RAO praying the High Court to summon and punish the respondent herein for the willful disobedience of the judgment dated 10-6-2025 in W.P. No.15635 of 2025;

Counsel for the Petitioner

: SRI CH JAGANNATHA RAO

Counsel for the Respondents

: GP FOR SERVICES

WHEREAS the said case coming on for hearing, and whereas the High Court, upon perusing the affidavit filed therein, and the earlier order dated 17.10.2025 and 18.11.2025, made the following;

ORDER:

Learned counsel appearing for the petitioners submitted that certain matters have already been fully complied with.

Having regard to the above submission, Registry is directed to post the matter on 08.12.2025.

By the next date of hearing, the learned Government Pleader for Services-III has to file a detailed memo indicating:

(1) the number of cases that have been complied with, along with full particulars;

(ii) the number of cases that remain pending for compliance; and

(iii) the specific time line within which the remaining cases will be complied with.

It is made clear that the Government shall not take advantage of partial compliance and must file a memo containing all the above details. If no such memo is filed on or before the next date of hearing, the concerned has to be present before this Court in person ie., on 08.12.2025.

Sd/- N.CHANDRA SEKHAR RAO
DEPUTY REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. Sri Sandeep Kumar Sultania, I.A.S, Spl. Chief Secretary, Finance Department, Dr. B.R.Ambedkar, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad.
2. Sri K.S.R.C. Murthy, Director of Treasures and Accounts, Insurance Building, Abids, Hyderabad. **(For 1 & 2 BY SPEED POST)**
3. Two CCs to GP for Services, High Court Buildings, Hyderabad (OUT)
4. One CC to Sri CH JAGANNATHA RAO, Advocate (OPUC)
5. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RRN,J

DATE: 28.11.2025

POST ON 08.12.2025

ORDER

C.C. NO. 2865 OF 2025

DIRECTION

